
 
 
 

 
 

Despatched: 07.06.12 
 

CABINET  

14 June 2012 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room - Council Office 

 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Fleming 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Hunter and Ramsay 

 

 
 
Apologies for Absence. 

Pages Contact 

 

 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  

 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 May 

2012 and Special meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 May 

2012. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 
3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)    

 
4. Matters referred from Council  

None 

  

 

    

5. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance 

Committee and/or Select Committees (Paragraph 5.20 

of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 

  

 

 (a) Community Infrastructure Levy (Environment 

Select Committee) 

 

(b) Provisional Outturn 2011/12 and Carry Forward 
Requests  (Performance & Governance and 

Finance Advisory Group) 

 

(c)  Property Review - Local Needs Housing, Shoreham 

(Performance & Governance) 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

6. Property Review - Local Needs Housing, Shoreham  (Pages 9 - 20) Jim Latheron 

Tel: 01732 

227209 
7. Provisional Outturn 2011/12 and Carry Forward 

Requests  

(Pages 21 - 36) Helen Martin 

Tel: 01732 

227483 
8. Bank Account Signatories  (Pages 37 - 38) Roy Parsons 

Tel: 01732 

227204 
9. Consultation on the Community Infrastructure Levy  

� 

(Pages 39 - 

108) 

Hannah Gooden 

Tel: 01732 

227178 

� Indicates a Key Decision 

� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 



 

51 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the held on 10 May 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Hunter and Ramsay 

 
 Apologies for absence: Cllr. Mrs. Bosley 

 
 Cllrs. Davison and Fittock were also present. 

 
 
97. Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 12 April 2012  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 April 2012 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

98. Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
99. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
No questions were received. 
 
100. Matters referred from Council  

 
No matters were referred from Council. 
 
101. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or 

Select Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  
 

There were no references from the Performance and Governance Committee or the 
Select Committees. 
 
102. Waste and Recycling - DCLG Weekly Collection Support Scheme and Health 

and Safety Executive Audit Of Waste and Recycling Services  
 

The Portfolio Holder for the Cleaner and Greener Environment introduced a report 
which outlined the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
Weekly Collection Support Scheme bidding process and reported on the results of 
the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) Audit of Waste and Recycling Services.  It 
was agreed that these two issues would be considered separately. 
 
A. DCLG Weekly Collection Support Scheme 
 
The Department of Communities and Local Government, (DCLG), had announced a 
£250 million ‘Weekly Collection Support Scheme’ three year fund, available for Local 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Cabinet - 10 May 2012 

52 

 

Authorities to ‘increase the frequency and
[...]
ly and instructed them to discuss the best ways of 
 remediation;  and 
 
(e) Officers report back on the outcome of the on going dialogue with the 
 HSE. 

 
103. Community Safety Action Plan 2012/13  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Safe Community commended a report detailing the 
Community Safety Action Plan 2012/13 which identified eight Community Safety 
priorities for the District, based on a Strategic Assessment of crime and disorder 
undertaken in November 2011.  The Action Plan also identified areas of work that 
would have a positive impact.   
 
The Chairman had concerns with regards to burglary and vehicle crime and wished 
to know more about how the police intended to tackle such a visible crime.  It was 
agreed that the Chief Inspector be invited to attend a meeting of the Social Affairs 
Select Committee 
 
Resolved: That the Community Safety Action Plan 2012/13 be approved. 
 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 
This notice was published on 14 May 2012.  The decisions contained in minutes 102 
and 103 take effect on 22 May 2012. 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.50 PM 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

SPECIAL - CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 15 May 2012 commencing at 7.30 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

  

  

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

2. TO APPOINT REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS  

 

Resolved: That the appointments to Outside Bodies, as contained at Appendix A to these 

Minutes, be approved. 

 

3. TO APPOINT THE MEMBERSHIP OF ADVISORY GROUPS FOR THE ENSUING YEAR  

 

The Portfolio Holder or Safe Communities requested that Cabinet reserve the right to 

recall the Members Affairs Advisory Group, should the need arise. 

Resolved: That  

a)  the Membership of the Advisory Groups be as follows: 


[...]
e Management of Council Resources 

Balanced Communities 

Community Plan Priority 11 – Providing affordable homes for local people 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Head of Legal & Democratic Services – Christine Nuttall 

Recommendation: 

That the District Council dispose of its freehold interest in the land shown in Appendix A 

to the English Rural Housing Association to enable the provision of 8 affordable homes 

for local people in the sum of £25,000 and subject to such  terms and conditions 

deemed necessary by the Council’s legal advisors to protect the District Council’s 

interests. 

Introduction 

1. In 2005 Shoreham Parish Council, supported by Sevenoaks District Council, asked 

the Rural Housing Enabler at Action with Communities in Rural Kent to carry out a 

housing needs survey in the Parish, to identify if there was a need for affordable 

housing for local people.   

2. The results identified a housing need from 17 households and the Parish Council 

agreed that a small development of eight homes would go someway to meet this 

need.  Such schemes are built on exceptions sites; this is land that would not 

usually receive permission for housing development.  However the Sevenoaks 

Core Strategy Local Development Framework, Policy SP4 – Affordable Housing in 

Rural Areas, allows the provision of affordable housing to meet a proven need, 

provided the homes remain affordable in perpetuity and restricted to local people 

only. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



3. The Parish Council, supported by officers from Sevenoaks District Council has 

been seeking to identify a suitable site on which a small local needs housing 

development could be built.  From an initial site search it has been agreed that the 

most appropriate available site is in Filston Lane and the Parish Council has asked 

English Rural Housing Association (ERHA) to investigate the feasibility of 

developing eight homes on this site. 

4. ERHA has provided the following information: “The Parish Council is very 

supportive of the project and whilst no formal consultation event has yet taken 

place it has been very open about its support for the site.  An article recently 

appeared in the Parish Magazine updating the community on progress.  The Parish 

Council has formed a working group of Councilors which has met with ERHA .  It 

was agreed that should the sale of the land be agreed in principle, ERHA would 

hold an information event to discuss the proposal and seek comments from the 

wider community.  EHRA is pleased to report unanimous support from the Parish 

Council and in turn Parish Councilors feel there is significant support by the 

community – in the original housing needs survey 66% of respondents said they 

would not object to a development which would meet the affordable housing 

needs of the Parish.” 

5. English Rural is a specialist rural housing association only working in small villages 

– it owns and manages 1000 homes nationally, with over 260 of these located in 

27 villages in Kent.  All of these homes are only occupied by local people and can 

never be sold on the open market - providing affordable homes in perpetuity. 

6. The land identified in the above study forms part of Timberden Farm which is 

owned by the District Council and let on a Farm Business Tenancy which runs from 

year to year. 

7. Timberden Farm was purchased by the District Council in 1990 and comprises 

some 87 hectares (215 acres) of grazing land which is subject to Countryside 

Stewardship Scheme.  

8. The amount of land required to provide 8 rural exception houses is some 0.28 

hectares (0.69 acres) and the proposed location is shown by heavy verge on the 

attached plan (Appendix A) 

9. The land would have no other development use other than for agricultural 

purposes were it not for an identified local need and restrictions referred to above 

and as such has been valued by a valuer jointly agreed by the Council and the 

English Rural Housing Association in the sum of £25,000. The original purchase of 

the farm by the District Council provided for the vendor to receive 50% of any 

proceeds of sale of whole or part of the farm for development purposes. The effect 

of this restriction is to restrict the District Council’s capital receipt should this land 

be sold to English Rural Housing Association to £12,500. An extract of the 

valuation report is appended to this report as Appendix C and a statement as to 

value from the valuers as requested by the Finance Advisory Group is appended 

as Appendix D (the Finance Advisory Group minutes are appended as Appendix E) 

10. Local Needs housing is developed on exceptions site using Policy SP4  of the Core 

Strategy, because it allows the homes to be restricted to local people in perpetuity; 

i.e. the homes can never be sold on the open market - tenants do not have a Right 

Agenda Item 6

Page 10



to Buy or Right to Acquire and shared owners cannot staircase above 80% 

ownership.  It would not be possible to have these same restrictions on non-green 

belt sites. 

11. Affordable housing can be built as part of any scheme, but only proposals on 

Green Belt sites, compliant with Policy SP4, that qualify as exceptions sites, can 

be restricted by legal agreement so they meet the affordable housing needs of 

local people. 

12. The properties will allocated via Kent Home Choice to people on the Sevenoaks 

Housing Register who have a proven connection to the Parish of Shoreham.  The 

process will be managed by English Rural Housing Association in partnership with 

Sevenoaks District Council.  The Parish Council will be asked to verify the local 

connection of short listed applicants.   

13. The development will be subject to a legal s106 agreement setting out the local 

connection criteria which applicants will be required to meet. 

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

14. The alternative to providing this land for affordable housing would be to retain it as 

part of the existing farm as the site cannot be used for open market residential 

development. (Appendix B) 

Key Implications 

Financial  

15. This proposal will contribute £12,500 to the District Council capital reserves and 

as the area of land is small in relation to the remainder of the farm its disposal will 

have no significant impact on either the capital value of Timberden Farm nor on 

the rental received under the Farm Business Tenancy. 

Community Impact and Outcomes  

16. In 2005 Shoreham Parish Council, supported by Sevenoaks District Council, asked 

the Rural Housing Enabler at Action with Communities in Rural Kent to carry out a 

housing needs survey in the Parish, to identify if there was a need for affordable 

housing for local people.   

17. The results identified a housing need from 17 households and the Parish Council 

agreed that a small development of eight homes would go someway to meet this 

need. 

Equality Issues. 

18. This proposal accords with equality issues in that it is beneficial to provide housing 

for disadvantaged sections of the local community especially in rural areas such 

as Shoreham. 

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

19. There are no identifiable  legal or human rights issues 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Resource (non-financial) 

20. None other than officer time involved in transferring the land 

Value For Money and Asset Management 

21. The proposal generates a small capital receipt whilst providing an identified social 

need but not having any significant impact of the District Council asset base. 

Conclusions 

22. An investigation in to sites for affordable housing for local people within Shoreham 

has failed to identify any alternative suitable site. 

Risk Assessment Statement 

23. As the choice is between disposing of the land for affordable housing or retaining 

it as part of Timberden farm there is no significant risk to the district council 

Appendices Appendix A – Location Plan 

Appendix B – Planning Statement 

Appendix C – Extract of valuation report 

Appendix D – Valuers statement of value 

Appendix E – Finance Advisory Group minutes 

Background Papers: Property _Timberden Farm file 

Contact Officer(s): Jim Latheron  Extn 7209  

 

Dr. Pav Ramewal 

Corporate Resources Director 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 12



Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Agenda Item 6

Page 14



Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Agenda Item 6

Page 16



Agenda Item 6

Page 17



Agenda Item 6

Page 18



Agenda Item 6

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2011/12 AND CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS 

CABINET – 14 JUNE 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Group 13 June 2012 

Status: For Decision 

Executive Summary: This report sets out the provisional outturn for 2011/12 and 

requests to carry forward budgets into 2012/13.  

Since the February forecast, the Council has successfully obtained a VAT refund of 

£552,000 which has significantly improved the position for the year.  

Compared to the revised budget (i.e. including supplementary estimates), the overall 

result was a favourable variance of £560,000 after allowing for carry-forward requests. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Service Manager Group Manager – Financial Services – Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that:  

(a) The Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling £72,010 as set out in paragraph 13 

of the report be approved, subject to any amendments suggested by the Finance 

Advisory Group; and 

(b) The capital carry forward requests totalling £490,107 as set out in paragraph 15 

of the report also be approved. 

 

Introduction 

1. Provisional Financial Outturn figures for 2011/12 are attached at Appendix A. 

These results will be
[...]
t Grant - 428 - 428  - 0.0 - 5,141 - 5,141  -  - - 5,141 - 5,141  - - 6,348

Council Tax Requirement - SDC - 767 - 767  - 0.0 - 9,199 - 9,199  -  - - 9,199 - 9,199  - - 9,172

NET EXPENDITURE (3)  78 - 383  461 593.6 - 555 - 1,065  510  91.9 - 555 - 487 - 68  925

Summary including investment income

Net Expenditure  78 - 383  461  594 - 555 - 1,065  510  91.9 - 555 - 487 - 68  925

Investment Impairment  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Interest and Investment Income - 14 - 26  12 -90.0 - 186 - 308  122  65.5 - 153 - 272  119 - 335

Overall total  64 - 409  473  504 - 741 - 1,373  632  157 - 708 - 759  51  590

Planned appropriation (from)/to Reserves  722  722  -  -

Supplementary appropriation from Reserves - 14 - 14  -  -

- 171

Surplus - - 50  51  419

$rbygdnnm.xls   2_Summary ITEM 2 30/05/12

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



BANK ACCOUNT SIGNATORIES 

Cabinet – 14 June 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For decision 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report seeks approval for a change to the list of Officers 

authorised to sign cheques and other banking instruments on behalf of the Council. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Group Manager - Financial Services – Mr Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendations: That 

(a) Mrs P Marshall, former Head of Finance and Human Resources, no longer be 

authorised to sign cheques and other banking instruments on behalf of the Council; and 

(b) pursuant to Finance Procedure Rules 4.72 and 4.73, Mrs J Weyman, Service 

Accountant, be authorised to sign cheques and other banking instruments on behalf of 

the Council in respect of all bank accounts other than the Chief Executive’s Imprest 

Account. 

Background   

1. As a result of Mrs Marshall’s departure from the Council, it is now necessary to 

replace her with another authorised signatory. It is proposed that the recently 

appointed Service Accountant fills this position. 

2. It should be noted that the authority of Mrs Marshall to sign cheques etc was 

cancelled with the bank immediately upon her departure. The recommendation in 

this report merely formalises this action.  

Risk Assessment Statement 

3. For day to day practical reasons, Officers need to be authorised to sign cheques 

and other banking instruments on behalf of the Council. Failure to have authorised 

signatories would result in the Council being severely restricted in the way it could 

operate bank accounts and deal with its financial needs. Protection is in place by 

the requirement for two signatures on items over £10,000 (£5,000 for housing 

benefit or local tax payments). 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



Appendices: None 

Background Papers: Finance Procedure Rules  

Banking mandates 

Contact Officer(s): Roy Parsons ext.7204 

Dr. Pav Ramewal 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Agenda Item 8

Page 38



 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) – PUBLIC CONSULTATION DOCUMENT AND 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE 

Cabinet -  14 June 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Community and Planning Services 

Director 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Environment Select Committee – 29 May 2012 

LDF Advisory Group – 7 June 2012 

 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary:  

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a new mechanism for securing contributions 

from developers towards the provision of infrastructure that is required to support 

development.  In order to begin charging CIL, SDC must prepare a Charging Schedule, 

which will set out what developers will need to pay in £ per sq m of new buildings and any 

variations by area or type of development.  The consultation document at Appendix B to 

this report would form the first formal stage in the Council’s preparation of CIL.  It is 

proposed that this should be subject to a 6 week consultation between June/July and 

August 2012. 

This report supports the key aims of a green environment and safe and caring 

communities of the Community Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Jill Davison 

Head of Service Group Manager Planning – Alan Dyer 

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

(a) Cabinet agree that the CIL Preliminary Draft Charing Schedule Consultation Document 

be published for consultation; 

(b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational changes and detailed 

amendments, including any minor changes to the proposed charging levels as a result of 

the completion of the CIL Viability Study, prior to publication to assist the clarity of the 

document; and 

(c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the Portfolio Holder. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



 

Reason for recommendation:  

To ensure that the Council is able to progress the CIL Charging Schedule in accordance 

with the Local Development Scheme 

Introduction 

1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a new mechanism for securing 

contributions from developers towards the provision of infrastructure that is 

required to support development.  In order to begin charging CIL, SDC must 

prepare a Charging Schedule, which will set out what developers will need to pay 

in £ per sq m of new buildings and any variations by area or type of development.  

The consultation document at Appendix B to this report would form the first formal 

stage in the Council’s preparation of CIL.  Consultation at this stage would give 

stakeholders and the public an early opportunity to comment on the proposed CIL 

charges and some of the issues that the Council must consider in preparing the 

Charging Schedule and operating CIL.  Members, stakeholders and the public will 

have another opportunity to comment on these proposals and any revisions before 

the Council submits the Charging Schedule for independent Exami
[...]
 the Localism 

Act 2011.  The main changes related to the power of examiners considering CIL 

Charging Schedules and to the payment of a proportion on CIL to town and parish 

councils. 

 

Regulations on the operation of CIL are set out in the Community Infrastructure 

Levy Regulations 2010.  These regulations have been amended by CIL 

(Amendment) Regulations 2011 and it is anticipated that they will be amended 

again in April 2012 by a new set of regulations. 

 

Statutory Guidance on CIL is set out in Community Infrastructure Levy Guidance: 

Charge Setting and Charging Schedule Procedures. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 106



 7 

Sound Charging Schedules and the CIL Levies Set 

 

London Borough of Redbridge 

 

£70 per sq m for all types of development anywhere in the District. 

 

Shropshire Council 

 

£40 per sq m for residential development in certain parts of the District and £80 

per sq m for residential development in other parts of the District. 

 

Nil charge for all non-residential development. 

 

Newark and Sherwood 

 

£0, £45, £55, £65 or £75 per sq m for residential development depending on 

where it is in the District. 

 

£100 per sq m for retail (A class) uses anywhere in the District. 

 

£0, £5 or £15 per sq m for industrial development depending on where it is in the 

District. 

 

Nil charge for all other forms of development. 

 

Portsmouth City Council 

 

£105 for all types of development except: 

 

A1 – A5 in centres and small out of centre retail (less than 280 sq m) = £53 

 

B1, B2, B8 = £0 

 

Hotels = £53 

 

Residential Institutions = £53 

 

Community Uses = £0 

Agenda Item 9

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	120515 - 15 May 2012 SpCabinetDocPackPublic.version0001

	6 Property Review - Local Needs Housing, Shoreham
	Item 7 - Property Review - Local Needs Housing, Shoreham - Appendices

	7 Provisional Outturn 2011/12 and Carry Forward Requests
	Item 7 - Provisional Outturn 2011-2012 and Carry Forward - Appendix

	8 Bank Account Signatories
	9 Consultation on the Community Infrastructure Levy
	Item 9 - Community Infrastructure Levy - Appendix A
	Item 9 - Community Infrastructure Levy - Appendix B
	Item 9 - Community Infrastructure Levy - Appendix C
	Item 9 - Community Infrastructure Levy - Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 14 June 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison and Ramsay 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley and Mrs. Hunter 

 

 Cllrs. Brookbank, Cooke and Searles were also present. 

 

 

 

4. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 May 2012 and the 

Special Meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 May 2012 be approved and signed as 

a correct record. 

 

5. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

6. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
No questions were received. 

 

7. Matters referred from Council  

 
No matters were referred from Council. 

 

8. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
(a) Community Infrastructure Levy (Environment Select Committee) 

 

This item was considered in Minute 12 below. 

 

(b) Provisional Outturn 2011/12 and Carry Forward Requests (Performance & 

Governance and Finance Advisory Group) 

 

This item was considered in Minute 10 below. 

 

(c) Property Review – Local Needs Housing, Shoreham (Performance & 

Governance) 

 

This item was considered in Minute 9 below. 

 

 



Cabinet - 14 June 2012 

2 

 

9. Property Review - Local Needs Housing, Shoreham  

 
In 2005, Shoreham Parish Council, supported by Sevenoaks District Council, asked the 

Rural Housing Enabler at Action with Communities in Rural Kent to carry out a housing 

needs survey in the Parish, to identify if there was a need for affordable housing for local 

people.  The results identified a housing need from 17 households and the Parish council 

agreed that a small development of eight homes would go someway to meet this need.  

From an initial sight search it was agreed that the most appropriate available site was in 

Filston Lane.  The land identified formed part of Timberden Farm, owned by the District 

Council and let on a Farm Business Tenancy.  The land would have no other development 

use other than for agricultural purposes were it not for an identified local need and had 

been valued at £25,000.  The original purchase of the farm by the District Council 

provided for the vendor to receive 50% of any proceeds of sale of whole or part of the 

farm for development purposes.  The proposal accorded with equality issues in that it 

would be beneficial to provide housing for disadvantaged sections of the local 

community, especially in rural areas such as Shoreham. 

 

The Portfolio for Finance and Value for Money reported that at its last meeting, 

Shoreham Parish Council had taken the decision to defer any further request pending a 

further review.  The Performance and Governance Committee had deferred any decision 

until a further request from Shoreham Parish Council was received. 

 

Resolved: That the decision be deferred pending further review. 

 

10. Provisional Outturn 2011/12 and Carry Forward Requests  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report setting out the 

provisional outturn for 2011/12 and requests to carry forward budgets into 2012/13.  

The Portfolio Holder reported that there was a favourable variance of £632,000 

compared to the budget for the year 2011/12, which after taking into account a VAT 

refund, was an underspend of £80,000 compared to a forecast underspend of £50,000 

in the February Monitoring report.  The Finance Advisory Group considered the carry 

forward requests on 13 June 2012 and agreed requests totally £72,010 for revenue and 

£490,107 for capital, subject to further clarification on asset management requests. 

 

The Finance Manager tabled additional information relating to asset management 

requested by the Finance Advisory Group, this showed an analysis of the breakdown of 

the underspend on asset maintenance together with details of the proposed expenditure. 

 

The Leader noted the comments made by the Finance Advisory Group on the Disabled 

Facilities Grants 2011/12 and reported that he had raised this issue with the Leader of 

Kent County Council.  The Leader expressed concerns that significant amounts of 

funding were allocated to teams that had no responsibilities for budgets, and provided 

assurances to Members that this issue would continue to be pursued.   

 

Members thanked all staff for their hard work and diligence in ensuring that the budget 

was balanced and that a favourable variance was achieved during a difficult year. 

 

Resolved: That 

 



Cabinet - 14 June 2012 

3 

 

a) The Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling £72,010 as set out in 

paragraph 13 of the report be approved; and 

 

b) The Capital carry forward requests totalling £490,107 as set out in paragraph 

15 of the report be approved. 

 

11. Bank Account Signatories  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report seeking 

approval for a change to the list of Officers authorised to sign cheques and other banking 

instruments on behalf of the Council. 

 

Resolved: That  

 

a) Mrs P. Marshall, former Head of Finance and Human Resources, no longer be 

authorised to sign cheques and other banking instruments on behalf of the 

Council; and  

 

b) pursuant to Finance Procedure Rules 4.72 and 4.73, Mrs J. Weyman, Service 

Accountant, be authorised to sign cheques and other banking instruments on 

behalf of the council in respect of all bank accounts other than the Chief 

Executive’s Imprest Account. 

 

12. Consultation on the Community Infrastructure Levy  

 
In order to begin charging a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), Sevenoaks District 

Council would be required to prepare a Charging Schedule, setting out what developers 

would need to pay per square meter of new buildings and any variations by area of type 

of development.  The consultation document would form the first formal stage in the 

Council’s preparation of CIL.  It was proposed that there would be a six week consultation 

between June/July and August 2012.  This was the first part of the process and further 

reports would be bought back once the consultation period had ended. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement introduced the report and highlighted 

that the District Council would maintain control over any income generated from the CIL.  

The two different charges that would be levied across the District were a result of 

differences in average land values.  The Senior Planning Officer reported that guidance 

from government around the charges had been clear; charges should be as straight 

forward as possible.  As a result of this the decision had been taken to base charges on 

ward boundaries across the District. 

 

Members considered whether Kent County Council would be able to utilise any of the 

funding and the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that it would be down to  the 

discretion of the District Council.  One of the questions in the consultation document 

focused on where funding should be allocated.  In the past consultees had favoured 

schools and highways which fell within the remit of Kent County Council, however, the 

District Council would be able to put safeguards in place which meant that funding was 

ring-fenced for use within the District. 

 

Visiting Members expressed concerns surrounding the levels of charges, noting that the 

proposed charges for Sevenoaks appeared to be higher than those for other authorities.  



Cabinet - 14 June 2012 

4 

 

Those Members felt that the high charges would stifle development within the District.  

The Leader commented that 90% of the District was made up of green belt and therefore 

opportunities for development were limited and land values high.  The Environment 

Select Committee had noted that developers were largely supportive of CIL as it was 

more predictable that Section 106 agreements and could be more easily factored into 

costings. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement reported that the CIL cost on a 

development would be considerably less than the current cost of affordable housing and 

was therefore unlikely to influence the majority of development across the District.   

 

In response to a question, the Senior Planning Officer reported that in the majority of 

cases developers would not have to pay CIL and Section 106 contributions for 

infrastructure.  This may occur where there are infrastructure projects directly related to 

the development, such as major highway improvements necessary to allow a 

development to proceed.  There were also restrictions to the number of Section 106 that 

could be utilised when developing a piece of infrastructure, and this restriction had been 

set to a maximum of five. The Leader requested that after the consultation Officers 

provide Members with a comparison with the current cost of section 106 contributions 

for infrastructure. 

 

A Member noted that the Environment Select Committee had raised concerns 

surrounding Gypsy and Traveller sites and asked what these concerns had been.  The 

Senior Planning Officer explained that the CIL could be charged on new buildings.  

Moving a caravan onto a site or establishing a mobile home would not attract the CIL, 

although there was a debate to be had around planning law affecting when a mobile 

home became a building. 

 

Resolved: That 

 

a) the CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule Consultation Document be 

published for consultation; 

 

b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational changes and 

detailed amendments, including any changes to the proposed charging levels 

as a result of the completion of the CIL Viability Study, prior to publication to 

assist the clarity of the document; and 

 

c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the Portfolio 

Holder. 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 18 June 2012.  The decisions contained in minutes 9, 10 

and 11 take effect immediately.  The decision contained in minute 12 takes effect on 26 

June 2012. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.41 PM 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


